
- 1 - 

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

TUESDAY 10TH AUGUST 2021 AT 11.00 A.M. 
 

PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming, P. M. McDonald and M. A. Sherrey 

 
 
 

Reserve Member: To be determined  

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

1. Election of Chairman  
 

2. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. Application for a Street Trading Consent in respect of The Car Park at Parade 
of Shops, Ryefields Road, Stoke Prior, B60 4ND (Pages 5 - 40) 
 

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting. 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
30th July 2021 





- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Pauline Ross 
Democratic Services Officer  

 
Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 

Tel: 01527 881406 
Email: p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

  
  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Bromsgrove District Council will be 

holding this meeting in accordance with the relevant social distancing 

arrangements for holding face-to-face meetings at a local authority. 

Please note that this is a public meeting.  

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTE
[...]
introduce members of the 
 Sub-Committee and officers present.  
 
2. The Chairman will ask all other parties present to introduce 

themselves. 
 
3. The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be 

represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense. 
 
4. The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 

Services will present the report. 
 
5. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Technical Officer. 
 
6. The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her 
 representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.    
 
7. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Applicant and/or his/her representative. 
 
8. Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their 

representations or elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf.  
New representations must not be raised.  

 
9. The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all 
 other parties present to put any relevant questions to the 
 Consultees / Interested Parties. 
 
10. The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up.   
 
11. The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.   
 
12. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal 

advice to be given.  
 
13. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Members of the Sub-

Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer 
will withdraw from the meeting room. 

 
14. Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, the Members 

of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic 
Services Officer will return to the meeting room.  The Sub-

Page 1

Appendix



                                                                                        

Committee’s decision, together with the reasons for the decision, 
will be announced by the Chairman. 

 
15. The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the 
 Applicant and those parties who made representations. 
 
 

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s 
decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading 
Consent. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Appendix



                                                                                        

Please Note: 
 
1) Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will 
 be treated on its own merits.  IInn  ddeetteerrmmiinniinngg  aann  aapppplliiccaattiioonn  ffoorr  aa  

  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt,,  tthhee  CCoouunncciill  wwiillll  ccoonnssiiddeerr  tthhee  ffoolllloowwiinngg  

  ffaaccttoorrss::  

  

((aa))  CCoonnssuullttaattiioonn  ––  rreelleevvaanntt  rreessppoonnsseess  ffrroomm  ccoonnssuulltteeeess  

  

((bb))  LLooccaall  GGoovveerrnnmmeenntt  MMiisscceellllaanneeoouuss  PPrroovviissiioonnss  AAcctt  11998822  

  

((cc))  BBrroommssggrroovvee  DDiissttrriicctt  CCoouunncciill’’ss  SSttrreeeett  TTrraaddiinngg  CCoonnsseenntt  

                    PPoolliiccyy   
 

2) The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is 
  behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may 
  refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return 
  only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However, 
  such person may,  before the end of the hearing, submit in writing 
  any information which he/she would have been entitled to have 
  given orally at the meeting had  he/she not been required to leave. 

 
3) Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any 
 other party.  All notices and representations received from absent 
 parties will be considered. 
 
4) Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine 
 the position of any party. 
 
5) Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all 
 parties present. 
 
6) In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 

hearing, a decision will be made within 5 working days. 

Page 3

Appendix



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

10TH AUGUST 2021 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982 

CONSIDERATION OF THE GRANT OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT 

 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Ann May 
Technical Officer (Licensing) 
01905 822799 

Ward(s) affected: Stoke Prior  

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form, photograph’s and 
location map 
Appendix 2 – Representations from residential 
neighbours   
            
Appendix 3 – Street Trading Policy  

  

  

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine an application for street trading consent  in respect of 

the site below: 

       

 The Car Park at 

 Parade of Shops 

 Ryefields Road 

 Stoke Prior 

 B60 4ND 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

  

A copy of the application, picture of trading unit and location  is attached at  

Appendix 1. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 On 4th June 2021 an application was received from Mr Manmandir Singh Samra to 

sell fish and chips from a trailer parked adjacent the parade of shops in Ryefields 

Road, Stoke Prior B60 4ND 

              

  

2.2 The proposed trading hours are each Wednesday 4pm to 8pm.  

 

2.3 The application contained all the requisite documentation required and it can be 

confirmed that a public notice was displayed the location, as per the requirement of 

the policy. 

 

2.4  The application was circulated to the various responsible authiorties and  the 

residents of properties which are close to the proposed location, were also notified 

of the application. 

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

 Responsible Authorities 

3.1 No objections or representations were received from responsible authorities.   

 Other Persons – Residents close to the proposed site 

3.2  Two representation has been received from residents and property owners   

adjacent to the proposed trading site.  The representations have been attached at 

Appendix 2 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and 

page 10, 3.7 Key Considerations,which is attached as Appendix 3. 

4.2 The Street Trading Policy is available to download from the Council’s website or to 

request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 822799 

or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982. 

5.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street 

trading policy adopted by The Council.   

5.3 The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the 

evidence it hears. 

5.4 The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 

appropriate:  

  (a) Allow the consent to be granted 

  (b) Refuse the application 

 

5.5 Paragraph 9 (5) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1982 states that where a consent is surrendered or revoked, the council shall 

remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole or a part of any fee paid for 

the grant or renewal of the consent. 

5.6 All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing 

within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing. 

5.7 The Sub-Committee are advised that The Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982 does not provide any direct right of appeal against a decision 

to revoke a street trading consent.  Therefore a consent holder aggrieved by a 

decision to revoke a street trading consent, would only be able to challenge that 

decision by making an application for a judicial review 

5.8 T
[...]
ditional authorisation will be needed under the terms 
of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
1.5.2 Late night refreshment is the supply of hot food or drink between the hours of 

11pm and 5am on any day of the week. 
 
1.5.3 Licensing Officers will be able to provide further information on the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 

 6 
 

2.0 DESIGNATION OF STREETS FOR THE PURPOSES OF STREET 
TRADING 

 
 
2.1 Consent Streets 

 
2.1.1 Bromsgrove District Council has resolved to designate all streets in the 

District (as existing at the time of the making of the resolution and in the 
future) as consent streets with effect from 1st December 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



 

 7 
 

3.0 APPLICATIONS FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT 
 
3.1 Advice for New Applicants 
 
3.1.1 New applicants are advised to contact the Council at their earliest opportunity, 

preferably before an application is made. This allows Officers to provide 
advice, as well as clarifying any areas of uncertainty. 

 
3.1.2 It is the responsibility of the applicant, in the first instance, to identify the 

location(s) in which they wish to trade as there is no designated list of street 
trading “pitches” that can be traded from. 

 
3.1.3 The Council can also provide advice in relation to other legal requirements of 

a new Consent Holder, for example, planning permission or food safety 
requirements. 

 
 
3.2 Applications 
 
3.2.1 All applications for grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent must be 

made on the Council’s prescribed application form.   
 
3.2.2 Each application must be accompanied by the prescribed application fee.  An 

application will not be considered as duly made until the prescribed 
application fee has been received. 

 
3.2.3 The following will also be required to be submitted with the application 
[...]
 or Objections 
 
3.4.1 Where no representations or objections are received within 28 days of the 

application being received, Officers will grant Consent to the applicant in the 
terms that it was applied for. 

 
 
 
3.5 Determining Applications through Mediation 
 
3.5.1 Where a representation or objection is received in respect of an application, a 

Licensing Officer will, in the first instance, attempt to mediate between the 
relevant parties. 

 
 
3.5.2 For example, it may be possible to find a compromise position in one of the 

following ways:- 
  

 amending the times during which trading will take place; 

 amending the days on which trading will take place; 

 adding conditions to the Consent to address specific concerns; 

 granting Consent for a trial period to assess the impact; or 

 amending the list of articles to be sold. 
 
3.5.3 Where all relevant parties agree to a compromise position, the Consent will 

be granted by Officers, subject to the agreed amendments. 
 
 
3.6 Determining Applications Where Mediation Is Not Possible 
 
3.6.1 Where representations or objections are received and it is not possible to 

reach an agreed compromise, the application can be referred, at the 
applicant’s request, to the next available Licensing Sub-Committee for 
determination. 

 
3.6.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee will be conducted in accordance with the 

Council’s standard procedure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

 10 
 

3.7 Key Considerations 
 
3.7.1 Each application will be considered on its own merits.   
 
3.7.2 The Council will have regard to all of the circumstances and all of the 

representations and objections that it receives.  The Council will normally 
grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless, in its opinion,:- 

 

 a significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting of 
the trading activity itself, or from customers visiting or leaving the site; 
or 

 there are concerns over the recorded level of pe
[...]
an application for grant or renewal of a Street Trading 

Consent, a Licensing Sub-Committee can take any of the following steps as is 
considered desirable with a view to meeting the objectives of this Policy:- 

 
(a) grant consent to the applicant as applied for; 
 
(b) grant consent to the applicant subject to modifications to any of the 

following matters: 
 

(i) the days on which trading can take place; 
(ii) the times during which trading can take place; 
(iii) the location(s) where trading can take place; 
(iv) the articles that can be traded; 
(v) the conditions attached to the Consent; 
(vi) the duration of the Consent. 

 
(c) refuse to grant Consent. 

 
 
3.8.2 In the interests of transparency, reasons will be given for any decision taken 

by a Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
3.9 Grant of Consent 
 
 
3.9.1 The grant of a street trading consent does not guarantee the holder of the 

Street Trading Consent unimpeded access to the location(s) where they are 
permitted to trade. 

 
3.9.2 There may be occasions where the trading location(s) specified on the Street 

Trading Consent may be unavailable to the holder of the Street Trading 
Consent for reasons beyond the control of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 

 12 
 

 
4.0 DURATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS 
 
4.1 Duration 
 
4.1.1 A Street Trading Consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 

months, but may be revoked at any time. 
 
4.1.2 The holder of a Street Trading Consent may at any time surrender their 

Consent to the Council, and it shall then cease to be valid 
 
4.1.3 A Street Trading Consent will normally be granted for 12 months and will then 

expire. 
 
4.1.4 The Council will consider granting a Street Trading Consent for a shorter 

duration than 12 months on application. 
 
4.1.4 A Street Trading Consent may be granted for a shorter period as determined 

either through the mediation process described at Paragraph 3.5 or b
[...]
 that well-directed enforcement activity by the Council benefits
 not only the public but also responsible members of the trade. 
 
7.1.2 All decisions and enforcement actions taken by the Licensing Authority will be 

taken in accordance with the Regulator’s Code. 
 
7.2 Offences 
 
7.2.1 The following are offences under Schedule 4 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:- 
 

 engaging in street trading in a prohibited street; 

 engaging in street trading in a consent street without Consent; 

 contravention of a condition in relation to trading location; and 

 contravention of a condition in relation as to the times between which 
or periods for which a Consent Holder can trade. 

 
7.3 Complaints 
 
7.3.1 Where complaints are received regarding the carrying on of street trading 

activities, these will be investigated in a prompt and professional manner. 
 
7.3.2 If a complaint is found to be justified then the following actions may be taken 

by Officers:- 
 

 verbal warning; 

 written warning; 

 simple caution; 

 prosecution; or 

 referral of the Consent Holder to a Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
7.3.3 If an existing Consent Holder is referred to a Licensing Sub-Committee, the 

Licensing Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as are deemed 
desirable to meet the objectives of this Policy:- 

 

 take no further action; 

 give a warning to the Consent Holder; 

 amend the days on which trading can take place; 

 amend the times during which trading can take place; 

 amend the location(s) where trading can take place; 

 amend the articles that can be traded; 

 amend the conditions attached to the Consent; 

 amend the duration of the Consent; or 

 revoke the Consent. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 

 16 
 

 
8.0 AMENDMENTS TO THIS POLICY 
 
8.1 Any significant amendment to this Policy will only be implemented after 

further consultation with the trade and the public.  
 

For the purpose of this section, any significant amendment is defined as one 
that:-  

 
a)  is likely to have a significant financial effect on licence holders; 
b)  is likely to have a significant procedural effect on licence holders; or  
c)  is likely to have a significant effect on the community.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 4



 

 17 
 

 
9.0  FEES AND CHARGES 
 
9.1 The fees charged by the Authority for Consents to trade should at least cover 

the cost of administering and enforcing the service. 
 
9.2 The fees will be reviewed at least on an annual basis and published on the 

Council’s website. 
 
9.3 It is possible for the Authority to charge different fees for Consents that are for 

different durations or locations.  Different fees can also be charged depending 
on the nature of the articles being sold and depending on whether the trading 
takes place at a single location or on a mobile basis. 

 
9.4 Street trading fees may be waived at the discretion of the relevant Corporate 

Head of Service, acting in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Licensing Committee.  Fees may only be waived in relation to 
charitable or community events, or events of a similar nature.  Each event will 
be judged on its own merits. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



 

 18 
 

 
10.0   DEFINITIONS 
 
TERM  DEFINITION 
 

Authorised Officer 
 
An Officer of the Council authorised by it to act in 
accordance with the provisions of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 

Consent A Consent to trade on a street granted by the Council, 
pursuant to Schedule 4 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 

Consent Holder The person or company to whom the consent to 
trade has been granted by the Council. 
 

Consent Street A street in which street trading is prohibited without the 
consent of the Council.  
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	 Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A Hearing Procedure
	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent in respect of The Car Park at Parade of Shops, Ryefields Road, Stoke Prior, B60 4ND
	Appendix 1 - Street Trading Application
	Picture of Vehicle
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Appendx 2 - Representations
	Appendix 3 - Street Trading Policy




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
10th August 2021 

1 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

10TH AUGUST 2021, AT 11.00 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P. M. McDonald and 
M. A. Sherrey 
 

 Officers: Mr. R. Keyte, Mrs. A. May and Mrs S. Sellers 
 

 
 

8/17   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor R. J. Deeming be appointed Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the meeting. 
 
 

9/17   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 
SUBSTITUTES 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

10/17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11/17   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT IN RESPECT OF 
THE CAR PARK AT PARADE OF SHOPS, RYEFIELDS ROAD, STOKE 
PRIOR, B60 4ND 
 
The Chairman welcomed all participants to the Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
The Chairman asked the applicant if he had been made aware that he 
could be represented by a legal representative at the applicant’s own 
expense during the Hearing.  The applicant confirmed that he had been 
made aware and was happy for the Hearing to continue. 
 
The Sub-Committee then considered an application for street trading 
consent to sell fish and chips from a mobile catering unit on the car park 
in front of the Post Office on Ryefields Road in Stoke Prior. 
 
The Technical Officer, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
outlined the details of the application which was for trading hours at that 
location from 4.00pm to 8.00 pm every Wednesday.   
 
There had been no objections from the Responsible Authorities.  
However, two representations had been received from nearby residents 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
10th August 2021 

2 
 

in relation to traffic and parking.  Members were referred to the 
representations set out in Appendix 2 of the report. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. M. S. Samra addressed the Sub-
Committee in support of his application. 
 
In summary, Mr. Samra apologised for the delay in applying for a Street 
Trading Licence.  He had traded at the location initially in 2020 without a 
licence but had suspended trading pending the outcome of the 
application.  He explained that he had a lot of experience providing fish 
and chips from his mobile unit and traded from a number of other village 
locations.  The demand for mobile hot food had increased during 2020 
because of Covid restrictions and he had been asked by local people in 
Stoke Prior to provide a hot food service.  The application was for only 
one session a week on Wednesdays, and the serving times would be 
from 4.30 pm to 7.30 pm. 
 
Mr. Samra stated that prior to ceasing trading at Stoke Prior he had not 
had any complaints relating to parking issues or waiting times and 
queues.  Many customers walked to the van rather than driving.  Mr. 
Samra felt that he was a responsible trader and did not want to cause 
any issues.  At the same time, there was clearly a demand locally for hot 
food, and in summing up Mr. Samra invited the Sub-Committee to allow 
him to resume trading from the car park at Ryefields Road. 
 
The Legal Advisor referred the Members to the legal framework for 
street trading as set out in section 5 of the report and reminded 
Members that no less weight should be attached to objections made by 
persons who had not been present at the hearing. It was established 
that the Members had sufficient information to make a decision.  
 
The Chair thanked the participants for their contributions and the 
meeting was closed at 11.15 am.  It was explained that the decision 
would be issued within five working days. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent be 
granted. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 The report presented by the Technical Officer (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS). 

 

 The Council’s Street Trading Policy. 
 

 The written application and oral representations provided at the 
Hearing by Mr. Samra.   

 

 The written objections from residents, as detailed on Appendix 2, 
pages 15 and 16 of the main agenda pack.   

 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
10th August 2021 

3 
 

The Sub-Committee decided to allow Mr. Samra’s application to 
proceed.  
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 

 The Sub-Committee noted the representations made by the 
applicant and specifically that the street trading consent was 
required only for Wednesday nights between the hours of 4pm 
and 8pm.  

  

 The Sub-Committee noted that this was an experienced business 
operator and was satisfied that Mr. Samra had a responsible 
approach to trading at the proposed site.    

 

 In considering the objections received from two local residents, 
with concerns over increased traffic, car parking and congestion, 
Members were mindful that there had not been any objection from 
the Responsible Authorities, in particular Highways whose primary 
concern would be around road safety.  

 

 Members did not consider that granting this application would 
have a significant effect on road safety either from the siting of the 
trading activity itself or from customers visiting or leaving the site.  

 
The following legal advice was given: 
 

 The Sub-Committee should have regard to all of the evidence 
provided and decide what weight to give to the representations 
received.  

 

 Regard should be given to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and 
the criteria for granting a Street Trading Consent, as detailed at 
3.7.2 on page 10 of the policy.  

 

 The Sub-Committee should determine each application on its own 
merit.  

 
There was no right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-
Committee. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 11.15 a.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


